Pardoned Individual
Pardons

Joe Arpaio

Kristian Saucier

Lewis “Scooter” Libby
Jack Johnson

Dinesh D’Souza

Dwight Hammond Jr. (also
granted a commutation for the
same crime)

Steven Hammond (also granted
a commutation for the same
crime)

Michael Behenna
Patrick Nolan

Conrad Black

Michael Tedesco

Roy Wayne McKeever
John Richard Bubala
Chalmer Lee Williams
Rodney Takumi

Zay Jeffries

Matthew Golsteyn
Clint Lorance

Angela Stanton

Ariel Friedler

David Safavian
Michael Milken

Paul Pogue

Bernard Kerik
Edward J. DeBartolo Jr.

Commutations

Sholom Rubashkin

Alice Marie Johnson
Dwight Hammond Jr. (also

granted a pardon for the same
crime)

Steven Hammond (also granted
a commutation for the same
crime)

Ted Suhl

Ronen Nahmani

Rod Blagojevich

Judith Negron

Crystal Munoz

Date of Pardon

8/25/2017
3/9/2018

4/13/2018
5/24/2018
5/31/2018

7/10/2018

7/10/2018

5/6/2019
5/15/2019

5/15/2019
7/29/2019
7/29/2019
7/29/2019
7/29/2019
7/29/2019
10/10/2019
11/15/2019
11/15/2019
2/18/2020
2/18/2020
2/18/2020
2/18/2020
2/18/2020

2/18/2020
2/18/2020

12/20/2017
6/6/2018

7/10/2018

7/10/2018
7/29/2019
7/29/2019
2/18/2020
2/18/2020
2/18/2020

Was It Recommended by the

DOJ Pardon Attorney?
No

No - this, this and this
No

Apparently not - this, this
No

Apparently not - this and this

Apparently not - this, this and
this
Apparently not - this, this and
this

Apparently not - this and this

No

Apparently - this and this
Apparently - this and this
Apparently - this and this
Apparently - this and this
Apparently - this and this
Apparently not - this and this
No

No

Apparently not
Apparently not

No

No - this and this
Apparently not

No - this and this
Apparently not

No
No - this and this

Apparently not - this, this and
this

Apparently not - this, this and
this

Apparently not - this and this

Apparently not - this
No - this and this
No - this and this
No - this and this

Did It Advance a Political

Agenda?

Yes this and this
Yes this and this
Yes

No

Yes - this and this

Yes - this, this and thi

7

Yes - this, this and this

7

Yes - this, this and this
Yes - this and this

Yes - this, this and this
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes - this, this and this
Yes - this, this and this
Yes - this and this

No

Yes - this and this

7

No
Sort of - this and this

Yes - this and this

Yes - this and this
Yes - this and this
No
No
No
No

Was It Influenced by
Personal Connections
(Trump’s or someone Trump
knows well)?

Unclear

Unclear

No

Yes - this and this

Yes - this, this, this, this and
this

No

No

No

No

No

Yes - this and this

No

Yes - this, this and this
Sort of - this and this

Yes - this and this
Sort of - this and this

Yes
Yes - this, this and tt

=
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Sort of

Sort of

Yes - this, this and this

Brought to President's
Attention from Television or
Television commentator -- If
Yes, on Fox?

No
Yes - on Fox
No
No
Yes

Yes - on Fox
Yes - on Fox
No
No
No
No
No

Unclear - definite appearances
on Fox, though - this and this

No

No
Yes - on Fox
No
No

Due to Admiration for a

Celebrity?

No
Yes - this
Yes - this

Personal or Political
Connection to Trump
(i.e. D, E, F,or G?)


https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/zoetillman/joe-arpaios-pardon-did-not-go-through-the-justice#.je1vawO5R
https://twitter.com/chrisgeidner/status/984848230054801408
https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/trump-issues-pardon-to-scooter-libby-former-chief-of-staff-to-vice-president-cheney/2018/04/13/dfa4039a-3f2d-11e8-8d53-eba0ed2371cc_story.html
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/early-lead/wp/2018/05/24/boxer-jack-johnson-is-posthumously-pardoned-by-president-trump/
https://twitter.com/LauraAJarrett/status/1002205805519699968
https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/390029-trump-to-pardon-dinesh-dsouza
https://www.wsj.com/articles/president-trump-grants-pardons-for-oregon-ranchers-dwight-and-steven-hammond-1531233558
https://www.wsj.com/articles/president-trump-grants-pardons-for-oregon-ranchers-dwight-and-steven-hammond-1531233558
https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/conrad-blacks-unconventional-path-to-a-pardon-boosted-by-one-of-trumps-biggest-on-air-defenders/2019/05/23/3b276f8e-7cd3-11e9-a5b3-34f3edf1351e_story.html
https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/465290-trump-grants-posthumous-pardon-to-manhattan-project-contributor
https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/most-clemency-grants-bypass-doj-and-go-to-well-connected-offenders/2020/02/03/4e8f3eb2-21ce-11ea-9c2b-060477c13959_story.html
https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/most-clemency-grants-bypass-doj-and-go-to-well-connected-offenders/2020/02/03/4e8f3eb2-21ce-11ea-9c2b-060477c13959_story.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/19/us/politics/trump-pardons.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/19/us/politics/trump-pardons.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/19/us/politics/trump-pardons.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/18/us/politics/trump-pardon-blagojevich-debartolo.html
https://www.cnn.com/2019/08/09/politics/kushner-rubashkin-trump-clemency/index.html
https://www.wsj.com/articles/president-trump-grants-pardons-for-oregon-ranchers-dwight-and-steven-hammond-1531233558

Pardoned Individual
Tynice Nichole Hall
Roger Stone

Totals

Date of Pardon
2/18/2020
7/11/2020

Was It Recommended by the Did It Advance a Political

DOJ Pardon Attorney? Agenda?

No - this and this No

No Yes - this and this
5/36 21/36

Note: In a tweet on February 19,
2020, Sen. Patrick Leahy stated
that the Justice Department told
him that the pardon attorney had
reviewed six of President Trump’s
first 22 acts of clemency. Itis
unclear how this statement fits
with our findings, which concern
pardon attorney recommendations
of clemency rather than mere
review. It is possible, for example,
that one of the people Trump
pardoned had applied through the
pardon attorney, who reviewed the
application without recommending
a pardon before Trump issued
one.

Was It Influenced by
Personal Connections

(Trump’s or someone Trump

knows well)?
Yes
14/36

Brought to President's
Attention from Television or
Television commentator -- If Due to Admiration for a

Yes, on Fox? Celebrity?
No Yes - this
Sort of - Fox No

6/36 total, 5/36 on Fox 6/36

Personal or Political
Connection to Trump
(i.e. D, E, F, or G?)


https://twitter.com/ericgarland/status/1281755799384096774
https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/president-trump-commutes-sentence-longtime-friend-adviser-roger/story?id=71632776

