Pardoned Individual	Date of Pardon	Was It Recommended by the DOJ Pardon Attorney?	Did It Advance a Political Agenda?	Was It Influenced by Personal Connections (Trump's or someone Trump knows well)?	Brought to President's Attention from Television or Television commentator If Yes, on Fox?	Due to Admiration for a Celebrity?	Personal or Political Connection to Trump (i.e. D, E, F, or G?)
Pardons							
Joe Arpaio	8/25/2017	No	Yes this and this	No	No	No	Yes
Kristian Saucier	3/9/2018	No - this, this and this	Yes this and this	No	Yes - on Fox	No	Yes
Lewis "Scooter" Libby	4/13/2018	No	Yes	No	No	No	Yes
Jack Johnson	5/24/2018	Apparently not - this, this	No	Yes	No	Yes - this, this, this and this	Yes
Dinesh D'Souza	5/31/2018	No	Yes - this and this	No	Yes	No	Yes
Dwight Hammond Jr. (also granted a commutation for the							
same crime)	7/10/2018	Apparently not - this and this	Yes - this, this and this	Unclear	No	No	Yes
Steven Hammond (also granted a commutation for the same crime)	7/10/2018	Apparently not - this, this and this	Yes - this, this and this	<u>Unclear</u>	No	No	Yes
Michael Behenna	5/6/2019	Apparently not - this, this and this	Yes - this, this and this	No	No	No	Yes
Patrick Nolan	5/15/2019	Apparently not - this and this	Yes - this and this	Yes - this and this	No	No	Yes
Conrad Black	5/15/2019	No	Yes - this, this and this	Yes - this, this, this, this and this	No	No	Yes
Michael Tedesco	7/29/2019	Apparently - this and this	No	No	No	No	No
Roy Wayne McKeever	7/29/2019	Apparently - this and this	No	No	No	No	No
John Richard Bubala	7/29/2019	Apparently - this and this	No	No	No	No	No
Chalmer Lee Williams	7/29/2019	Apparently - this and this	No	No	No	No	No
Rodney Takumi	7/29/2019	Apparently - this and this	No	No	No	No	No
Zay Jeffries	10/10/2019	Apparently not - this and this	Yes	No	No	No	Yes
Matthew Golsteyn	11/15/2019	No	Yes - this, this and this	No	Yes - on Fox	No	Yes
Clint Lorance	11/15/2019	No	Yes - this, this and this	No	Yes - on Fox	No	Yes
Angela Stanton	2/18/2020	Apparently not	Yes - this and this	No	No	No	Yes
Ariel Friedler	2/18/2020	Apparently not	No	Yes - this and this	No	No	Yes
David Safavian	2/18/2020	No	Yes - this and this	No	No	No	Yes
Michael Milken	2/18/2020	No - this and this	Yes - this and this	Yes - this, this and this	No	No	Yes
Paul Pogue	2/18/2020	Apparently not	Yes - this and this	Sort of - this and this	No	No	Yes
Bernard Kerik	2/18/2020	No - this and this	No	Yes - this and this	Unclear - definite appearances on Fox, though - this and this	No	Yes
Edward J. DeBartolo Jr.	2/18/2020	Apparently not	Sort of - this and this	Sort of - this and this	No	Yes - this, this and this	Yes
Commutations							
Sholom Rubashkin	12/20/2017	No	No	Yes	No	No	Yes
Alice Marie Johnson	6/6/2018	No - this and this	No	Yes - this, this and this	No	Yes - this, this and this	Yes
Dwight Hammond Jr. (also granted a pardon for the same crime)	7/10/2018	Apparently not - this, this and this	Yes - this and this	Sort of	No	No	Yes
Steven Hammond (also granted a commutation for the same crime)	7/10/2018	Apparently not - this, this and this	Yes - this and this	Sort of	No	No	Yes
Ted Suhl	7/29/2019	Apparently not - this and this	Yes - this and this	No	No	No	Yes
Ronen Nahmani	7/29/2019	Apparently not - this	No	Yes	No	No	Yes
Rod Blagojevich	2/18/2020	No - this and this	No	Yes - this, this and this	Yes - on Fox	No	Yes
Judith Negron	2/18/2020	No - this and this	No	Yes	No	Yes - this	Yes
Crystal Munoz	2/18/2020	No - this and this	No	Yes	No	Yes - this	Yes

Pardoned Individual	Date of Pardon	Was It Recommended by the DOJ Pardon Attorney?	Did It Advance a Political Agenda?	Was It Influenced by Personal Connections (Trump's or someone Trump knows well)?	Brought to President's Attention from Television or Television commentator If Yes, on Fox?	Due to Admiration for a Celebrity?	Personal or Political Connection to Trump (i.e. D, E, F, or G?)
Tynice Nichole Hall	2/18/2020	No - this and this	No	Yes	No	Yes - this	Yes
Roger Stone	7/11/2020	No	Yes - this and this	Yes	Sort of - Fox	No	Yes
Totals		5/36	21/36	14/36	6/36 total, 5/36 on Fox	6/36	31/36
		Note: In a tweet on February 19, 2020, Sen. Patrick Leahy stated that the Justice Department told him that the pardon attorney had reviewed six of President Trump's first 22 acts of clemency. It is unclear how this statement fits with our findings, which concern pardon attorney recommendations of clemency rather than mere review. It is possible, for example, that one of the people Trump pardoned had applied through the pardon attorney, who reviewed the application without recommending a pardon before Trump issued one.					